

No. 12-98

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALBERT A. DELIA, SECRETARY, NORTH CAROLINA  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

E. M. A., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER GUARDIAN  
AD LITEM, DANIEL H. JOHNSON, WILLIAM EARL  
ARMSTRONG, AND SANDRA ARMSTRONG,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL GOVERNORS  
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF  
STATE LEGISLATURES, COUNCIL OF STATE  
GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTIES, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL  
LEAGUE OF CITIES, UNITED STATES  
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, GOVERNMENT  
FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, AND  
CITY OF NEW YORK AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

LISA E. SORONEN  
*Executive Director*  
STATE AND LOCAL  
LEGAL CENTER  
444 North Capitol Street NW  
Suite 515  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4845  
lsoronen@sso.org

CHRISTOPHER M. EGGLESON  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER J. CLORE  
KATHERINE P. SCULLY  
LUCY C. MALCOLM  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
One Bryant Park  
New York, N.Y. 10036  
(212) 872-1039  
cegleson@akingump.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. STATES HAVE, AND REQUIRE, SUBSTANTIAL DISCRETION IN IMPLEMENTING MEDICAID .....	5
A. States face constant, increasing budgetary pressure, and require latitude in seeking Medicaid reimbursement ..	5
B. The Medicaid statute gives States the latitude they need to accomplish Medicaid’s ends.....	7
II. NORTH CAROLINA’S REIMBURSEMENT REGIME IS A REASONABLE EXERCISE OF DISCRETION .....	9
A. North Carolina reasonably allocates settlements when the parties have declined to allocate—and encourages allocation.....	9
B. North Carolina is more generous to Medicaid recipients than private insurers.....	15
C. This Court should approve North Carolina’s statute in light of the administering agency’s approval .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U. S. 287 (1985)....	8
<i>Andrews ex rel. Andrews v. Haygood</i> , 669 S.E.2d 301 (N.C. 2008) .....	10, 14, 17, 18
<i>Arkansas Department of Health and Human Services v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U. S. 268 (2006).....	10, 11, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U. S. 438 (1977).....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U. S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center of Southern California Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Farmers' &amp; Merchants' Bank of Monroe, N. C. v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond, Va.</i> , 262 U. S. 649 (1923).....	14-15
<i>Home Building &amp; Loan Association v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U. S. 398 (1934).....	14
<i>Met Life Auto &amp; Home Insurance Co. v. Lester</i> , 719 N.W.2d 385 (S.D. 2006) .....	16
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U. S. 967 (2005).....	19
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2,566 (2012).....	7
<i>North Buckeye Education Council Group Health Benefits Plan v. Lawson</i> , 814 N.E.2d 1210 (Ohio 2004) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Neal v. Marrone</i> , 79 S.E.2d 239 (N.C. 1953) .	13
<i>Poole &amp; Kent Corp. v. C. E. Thurston &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 209 S.E.2d 450 (N.C. 1974) .....	15
<i>Sereboff v. Mid-Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 547 U. S. 356 (2006) .....	16
<i>Trogub v. Robinson</i> , 853 N.E.2d 59 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006) .....	16
<i>Wisconsin Department of Health &amp; Family Services v. Blumer</i> , 534 U. S. 473 (2002) ....	8, 18
 STATUTES	
42 U. S. C. § 1396a(a)(5) .....	8
42 U. S. C. § 1396a(a)(9) .....	8
42 U. S. C. § 1396a(a)(25) .....	9
42 U. S. C. § 1396a(a)(25)(A) .....	9
42 U. S. C. § 1396a(a)(25)(H) .....	9, 12
N. C. GEN. STAT. § 108A-57 .....	10
N. C. GEN. STAT. § 108A-59 .....	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES, OFFICE OF THE ACTUARY, 2011 ACTUARIAL REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL OUTLOOK FOR MEDICAID (Mar. 16, 2012)....	5, 6
Federal Financial Participation in State Assistance Expenditures, 75 Fed. Reg. 69,082 (Nov. 10, 2010).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
KAISER COMMISSION ON MEDICAID AND THE UNINSURED, UPDATE: STATE BUDGETS IN RECESSION AND RECOVERY (2011).....	6
MARTHA HEBERLEIN & JOAN ALKER, STATE BUDGET WOES: REVENUE DECLINES, NOT MEDICAID SPENDING, ARE TO BLAME (Mar. 2012).....	6
NORTH CAROLINA DEP'T OF REVENUE, STATISTICAL ABSTRACT OF NORTH CAROLINA TAXES 2011, PART II, SUMMARY OF STATE GENERAL FUND REVENUE COLLECTIONS, STATE GENERAL FUND: TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE (2012).....	7
ROBERT E. KEETON & ALAN A. WIDISS, INSURANCE LAW: A GUIDE TO FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES, LEGAL DOCTRINES AND COMMERCIAL PRACTICES (1988) .....	16
U. S. CENSUS BUREAU, STATISTICAL ABSTRACT OF THE UNITED STATES: MEDICAID – SUMMARY BY STATE: 2000 TO 2009 (2012)...	6
